Long Term Debt and Finance Leases due Within One Year 244   290   228   316
Long Term Debt and Finance Leases 8,027   8,204   7,267   7,569

Total Debt 8,810$   9,011$   7,890$   8,404$
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,049   1,082   1,227   1,248
Net Debt 7,761$   7,929$   6,663$   7,156$

(a) Working capital represents accounts receivable and inventories, less accounts payable - trade

Table 6 Reconciliation of Total Debt and Net Debt

Q2 2023 - 26

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Tupelo Storm
Impact

Asset and Other
Sales

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Environmental
Remediation
Adjustment

Other Legal
Claims

Indirect Tax
Settlements and

Discrete Tax
Items

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   4,867  $   -   $   77  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   4,944
Cost of Goods Sold   4,123   (12)   13   -   -   5   -   -   4,129
Gross Margin   744   12   64   -   -   (5)   -   -   815

SAG   708   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   708
Rationalizations   72   (72)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

[…]

Minority Interest   4   -   -   -   -   4
Goodyear Net Income  $   166  $   20  $   13  $   14  $   (71)  $   142

EPS  $   0.58  $   0.07  $   0.05  $   0.05  $   (0.25)  $   0.50

Table 7 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

Second Quarter 2022

Note: Certain items previously reported in adjusted diluted EPS have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation

Q4 2022 - 28

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Tupelo Storm
Impact

Asset and Other
Sales

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Foreign Currency
Translation
Adjustment

Write-Off

Environmental
Remediation
Adjustment

Indirect Tax
Settlements and

Discrete Tax
Items

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   9,808  $   -   $   77  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   9,885
Cost of Goods Sold   8,316   (23)   13   -   -   -   5   -   8,311
Gross Margin   1,492   23   64   -   -   -   (5)   -   1,574

SAG   1,372   10   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,382
Rationalizations   104   (104)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   265   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   265
Other (Income) Expense   61   -   -   52   (36)   5   -   -   82
Pre-tax Income (Loss)   (310)   117   64   (52)   36   (5)   (5)   -   (155)
Taxes   (3)   23   12   (15)   8   -   (1)   (3)   21
Minority Interest   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   3